

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC05-1381

---

---

FRANCISCO DE LA FUENTE, individually, and as Trustee, and  
BARBARA LEWIS DE LA FUENTE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ADRIAN DEVELOPERS CORP., a Florida corporation, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF  
ON  
JURISDICTION**

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.  
Charles M. Auslander, Esq.  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
1221 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 579-0500  
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Barry S. Richard, Esq.  
M. Hope Keating, Esq.  
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.  
101 East College Avenue  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 222-6891  
Facsimile: (850) 681-0207

*Co-counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Third District’s decision invalidating a time of the essence provision in a contract expressly and directly conflicts with the Fourth District’s decisions in <i>Rybovich Boat Works, Inc. v. Atkins</i> , 587 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), and <i>Hufcor/Gulfstream, Inc. v. Homestead Concrete &amp; Drainage, Inc.</i> , 831 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002). .....	3
II. The Third District’s decision that a time of the essence provision is automatically waived by the non-breaching party’s failure to immediately terminate expressly and directly conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Gilman v. Butzloff</i> , 22 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1945), and with the Fifth District’s decision in <i>Costello v. The Curtis Bldg. Partnership</i> , 864 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004). .....	7
III. The district court’s grant of equitable relief to a party in breach of contract expressly and directly conflicts with <i>JNC Enterprises, LTD v. ICP 1, Inc.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001), and <i>Robinson v. Abreu</i> , 345 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977). .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adrian Developers Corp. v. De La Fuente</i> , 905 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	1
<i>Costello v. The Curtis Bldg. Partnership</i> 864 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>Gilman v. Butzloff</i> 22 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1945) .....	7, 8
<i>Hufcor/Gulfstream, Inc. v. Homestead Concrete &amp; Drainage, Inc.</i> 831 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	passim
<i>JNC Enterprises, LTD v. ICP 1, Inc.</i> 777 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 792 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 2001).....	9
<i>Lance v. Martinez-Arango</i> 251 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Robinson v. Abreu</i> 345 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) .....	9
<i>Rybovich Boat Works, Inc. v. Atkins</i> 587 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), <i>review denied</i> , 599 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1992).....	3, 4, 7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. ....	1

“This appeal involves a time of the essence contract in which a payment was not timely made . . . .” *Adrian Developers Corp. v. De La Fuente*, 905 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) (“*De La Fuente*”). A copy of the decision is attached.
